

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-5-2018

State v. Ibarra Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44945

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ibarra Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44945" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4229.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature Of The Case..... | 1 |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings..... | 1 |
| ISSUES | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Ibarra Has Failed To Show The Prosecutor’s Questions Constitute Fundamental Error..... | 6 |
| A. Introduction..... | 6 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 9 |
| C. Ibarra Fails To Show A Violation Of A Constitutional Right, Clear On The Record, That Was Not Harmless; Thus, She Fails To Show That The Prosecutor’s Statements Rose To The Level Of Fundamental Error | 10 |
| 1. Ibarra Fails To Show The Questions Asked On Redirect Were Error, As She Fails To Show The First Question Pertained To Ibarra, And She Fails To Show The Second Question Was Not A Proper Response To Defense Counsel’s Questions On Cross-Examination..... | 10 |
| 2. Even If Error, Ibarra Fails To Show That Questions To The Officer On Redirect Would Be A Violation Of An Unwaived Constitutional Right..... | 15 |
| 3. Even If The Questions To The Officer Would Be A Violation Of An Unwaived Constitutional Right, Ibarra Fails To Show Such An Error Is Clear And Obvious From The Record | 17 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 4. | Even If Ibarra Has Shown A Clear And Obvious Violation Of An Unwaived Constitutional Right, Any Error Was Harmless | 19 |
| II. | Because References To The Pipe Containing “An Illegal Controlled Substance” Prove An Element Of The Paraphernalia Charge, Ibarra Fails To Show Written Notice Was Required To Introduce This Evidence; Alternatively, If Notice Was Required, Any Error Was Harmless | 20 |
| A. | Introduction..... | 20 |
| B. | Standard Of Review | 21 |
| C. | Generic References To “An Illegal Controlled Substance” Do Not Refer To A Prior Bad Act To Be Analyzed Under I.R.E. 404(b), But Rather, Are Proof Of An Element Of The Paraphernalia Charge..... | 22 |
| D. | Even If The Evidence Should Be Analyzed Under 404(b), Any Error In Admitting The Evidence Without Notice Was Harmless..... | 25 |
| III. | Ibarra Failed To Challenge The Restitution Order Below, And Therefore Has Waived Challenging It For The First Time On Appeal..... | 27 |
| A. | Introduction..... | 27 |
| B. | Standard Of Review | 27 |
| C. | Ibarra Never Objected To The Restitution Order Below And Therefore Has Waived Her Challenge To It On Appeal | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 32 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Allen v. United States</u> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896) | 20 |
| <u>Baldwin v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 148, 177 P.3d 362 (2008) | 25 |
| <u>Frasier v. Carter</u> , 92 Idaho 79, 437 P.2d 32 (1968)..... | 28 |
| <u>Heckman Ranches, Inc. v. State, By & Through Dep’t of Pub. Lands</u> , 99 Idaho 793, 589 P.2d 540 (1979)..... | 28 |
| <u>Marchbanks v. Roll</u> , 142 Idaho 117, 124 P.3d 993 (2005)..... | 28 |
| <u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Caudill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985)..... | 28 |
| <u>State v. Cochran</u> , 129 Idaho 944, 935 P.2d 207 (Ct. App. 1997) | 21 |
| <u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 161 Idaho 698, 390 P.3d 424 (2017)..... | 27, 30, 31 |
| <u>State v. Ellington</u> , 151 Idaho 53, 253 P.3d 727 (2011)..... | 10, 11, 17 |
| <u>State v. Faught</u> , 127 Idaho 873, 908 P.2d 566 (1995)..... | 30 |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017) | 28, 30 |
| <u>State v. Hester</u> , 114 Idaho 688, 760 P.2d 27 (1988) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Idaho 852, 810 P.2d 1138 (Ct. App. 1991)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. Mosqueda</u> , 150 Idaho 830, 252 P.3d 563 (Ct. App. 2010) | 30 |
| <u>State v. Nelson</u> , 161 Idaho 692, 390 P.3d 418 (2017) | 27, 30, 31 |
| <u>State v. Newman</u> , 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856 (1985) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Owsley</u> , 105 Idaho 836, 673 P.2d 436 (1983)..... | 28 |
| <u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014) | passim |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>State v. Parks</u> , 71 Or. App. 630, 693 P.2d 657 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)..... | passim |
| <u>State v. Roach</u> , 109 Idaho 973, 712 P.2d 674 (Ct. App. 1985)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 145 Idaho 225, 178 P.3d 28 (2008)..... | 23, 25, 26 |
| <u>State v. Turner</u> , 136 Idaho 629, 38 P.3d 1285 (Ct. App. 2001) | 11 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 134 Idaho 590, 6 P.3d 840 (Ct. App. 2000) | 21 |
| <u>United States v. Dorsey</u> , 677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 730 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <u>United States v. Grinage</u> , 390 F.3d 746 (2nd Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <u>United States v. Hampton</u> , 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <u>United States v. Vera</u> , 770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014) | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|------------|
| I.C. § 37-2701 | 24 |
| I.C. § 37-2734 | 22, 23, 24 |
| I.C. §§ 37-2707(d)(3), 37-2713(c)(1)..... | 26 |

RULES

| | |
|--------------------|--------|
| I.R.E. 404(b)..... | passim |
| I.R.E. 702 | 10, 17 |
| I.R.E. 704 | 10, 17 |
